
Page 3 of 495 

 

BIHAR URBAN INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD 
Government of Bihar Undertaking 

 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER  

FOR 
I&D AND STP PROJECT FOR DANAPUR, PHULWARISHARIFF, FATUHA 

NATIONAL MISSION FOR CLEAN GANGA 
(NAMAMI GANGE PROGRAMME) 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 
National Competitive Bidding 

IFB.No. BUIDCO/Yo-1154/2019-35   Date-03.06.2019 
  

 
 

1. ‘Namami Gange Programme’, is an Integrated Conservation Mission, approved as ‘Flagship 
Programme’ by the Union Government in June 2014 with budget outlay of Rs.20,000 Crore to 
accomplish the twin objectives of effective abatement of pollution, conservation and rejuvenation 
of National River Ganga. The National Mission for Clean Ganga (NMCG), (Ministry of Water 
Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation, Government of India) is the funding 
agency for Namami Gange Programme and intends to apply a part of the said budget outlay 
towards payments under the contract for work detailed below.  

2. Qualification requirements as listed briefly below are required to be fulfilled by the bidder. [Bidders 
are advised to refer to the bidding documents for complete details.] 

Financial: 

a. The Bidder shall demonstrate that it possesses a net worth equivalent to minimum of 
INR 23.21 Crore. in each of the last three financial years preceding the date of 
submission of bid. 

b. The Bidder shall demonstrate by submitting along with its bid, a banker’s certificate 
that it has available cash credit facility equivalent to minimum INR 23.21 Crore as on 
the date of submission of bid.  

Technical: 

1. The Bidder shall provide evidence that it has designed, developed, built, tested and 
commissioned at least one STP of 20 MLD or at least two STP of 15 MLD or at 
least three STP of 10 MLD during last 7 years preceding the month of publication of 
NIT.  
 

2. The bidder or his nominated sub-contractor has successfully commissioned at least 
one Sewage Treatment Plant with the same technology as proposed for this contract 
for the lowest STP capacity mentioned in clause 1.4 (a) 1. above, operating 

   



Page 4 of 495 

 

successfully for a period of 1 year during the last 7 years preceding the month of 
publication of NIT. 

 
3. The Bidder has the experience in operating and maintaining successfully at least one 

STP of 20 MLD or at least two STP of 15 MLD or at least three STP of 10 MLD for 
1 year over the last 7 years preceding the month of publication of NIT. 

4. The treatment technology proposed for this contract has been adopted (not 
necessarily built by the bidder) in at least 3 locations during last 7 years preceding 
the month of publication of NIT and that such STP has been operating successfully 
(meeting the required performance standards and environmental norms specified in 
the Contract) for a period of minimum 2 years over a period of last 7 years preceding 
the month of publication of NIT. 

3. Bidding will be conducted through the National Competitive Bidding and is open to all eligible 
bidders. Bids will be received only through (Through e-procurement mode only – 
www.eproc.bihar.gov.in). 

4. The Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd., BUIDCo for and on behalf of the 
Owner in the State of Bihar, India invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for the works 
detailed in the table below. The bidders may submit bids for the following work as per 
Instructions to Bidders and the Annexures thereto. 

Name of the Work 
Bid 

Security 

Cost of 
Bidding 

Document 

Bid 
Processing 

Fee 
Period 

TO (I) DESIGN AND BUILD SEWAGE 

TREATMENT PLANT OF INSTALLED 

CAPACITY 25 MLD -1 No. AT DANAPUR TOWN, 

2 STPs (6 MLD &7 MLD) AT PHULWARISHARIF 

TOWN, 7 MLD-1 No. AT FATUHA TOWN AND 

ALL APPURTENANT STRUCTURES AND 

ALLIED WORKS  

(II) SURVEY, REVIEW THE DESIGNS, 

REDESIGN WHERE NECESSARY, AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF INTERCEPTION & 

DIVERSION STRUCTURES OF DRAINS, 

GRAVITY SEWER, RISING MAIN, SEWAGE 

PUMPING STATIONS AND ALL APPURTENANT 

STRUCTURES AND ALLIED WORKS 

CONTROLLED WITH SCADA AND OPERATION 

& MAINTENANCE OF THE COMPLETE 

WORKS OF SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT, 

INTERCEPTION & DIVERSION WORKS, 

UNDERGROUND GRAVITY SEWER, RISING 

MAIN, SEWAGE PUMPING STATION AND ALL 

Rs. 1.86 
Crore 

Rs. 
50,000.00  

Rs. 
17,700.00 

Design, Build, Test 
and Commissioning 
period of 12 Months, 
and Operation and 
Maintenance period 
of 15years. 

http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in).


Page 5 of 495 

 

APPURTENANT STRUCTURES FOR A PERIOD 

OF 15 YEARS 

(A) TWO (2 Nos.) INTERCEPTION & 

DIVERSION STRUCTURES FOR 

DANAPUR TOWN, UNDERGROUND 

GRAVITY SEWER OF 4.1 KM LENGTH, 

RISING MAIN 2.8 KM, ONE (1 No.) 

SEWAGE PUMPING STATION AT 

DANAPUR TOW, STATE OF BIHAR , 

INDIA. 

(B) FOUR (4 Nos.) INTERCEPTION & 

DIVERSION STRUCTURES FOR THE 

DRAINS, UNDERGROUND GRAVITY 

SEWER OF 3.2 KM LENGTH, RISING 

MAIN 3.2KM, THREE (3 Nos.) SEWAGE 

PUMPING STATION AT 

PHULWARISHARIFF TOWN, STATE OF 

BIHAR , INDIA.  

(C) NINETEEN (19 Nos.) INTERCEPTION & 

DIVERSION STRUCTURES FOR THE 

DRAINS, UNDERGROUND GRAVITY 

SEWER, RISING MAIN, SEWAGE 

PUMPING STATION AT FATUHA TOWN, 

STATE OF BIHAR, INDIA. 

 

 

2. Place & Date of Pre-bid meeting : Date 18.06.2019 Time 03:00PM. 

BUIDCooffice,KhadyaBhawan, 2ndfloor,DarogaRai Path, R. 
Block Road No.-2, Patna-800 001   

3. Date of downloading of bid document : From 11.06.2019 to 26.06.2019 up to 03:00 PM 

Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

4. 

 

5. 

Last date and time for receipt (upload) of bids 

 

Last Date and time for Submission of hard copy of 
bid 

: 

 

: 

Date 27.06.2019. up to 03:00 PM 

Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

Date 28.06.2019 up to 03:30 PM 

6. Time and date of opening technical bids : Date 28.06.2019 Time 04:00 PM 

7. Time and date of opening of financial bids : To be communicated later on 

http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in


Page 6 of 495 

 

8. Place of opening of bid : Through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

9. Period of bids validity : 120 days 

10. Officer inviting bids : Chief Engineer, Design, Planning & Monitoring, BUIDCo 

11. 

 

 

12. 

For participating in E – tendering process, the contractor shall have to get themselves registered to get user ID, Password 
and Digital signature. This will enable them to access the website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and download/participate in 
E – tender. All tender queries related to this tender shall be communicated at 
mdbuidco@gmail.com/cebuidco@gmail.com/pdhqbuidco@gmail.com. 

(i) Bid processing fees to be paid through online mode i.e. Internet payment getaway (Credit/Debit Card), Net Banking, 
NEFT/RTGS. 

(ii) Bids along with necessary online payments must be submitted through e-procurement portal www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 
before the date & time specified in the NIT. The department does not take any responsibility for the delay/Non 
availability of internet connection, Network Traffic/Holidays or any other reasons". 

13. The tender documents can be obtained through website www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and www.buidco.in 

14. Bid document cost should be paid by draft of any scheduled banks payable in favour of Managing Director, Bihar Urban 
Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, Original Bank Draft will have to be submitted in the office of Managing 
Director, Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, KhadyaBhawan, 2nd floor, DarogaRai Path, R. 
Block Road No.-2, Patna-800 001on or before 28.06.2019 up to 03:30 PM failing which the tender will be rejected. 

15. 

 

 

16. 

Earnest Money should be in the form of Bank Guarantee of any scheduled banks payable in favour of Managing 
Director, Bihar Urban Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd, on or before 28.06.2019 up to 03:30 PM failing 
which the tender will be rejected.The Estimated Cost may increase or decrease.  

All the information/corrigendum/addendum related to the project shall be published on the website 
www.eproc.bihar.gov.in and www.buidco.in . The authority shall have the right to reject the bid partially or fully 
without assigning any reason what so ever. 

17. For any information department help line No. 18003456109 may be used 

18. Estimate amount may vary. So EMD will be deposited as per Technical Sheet uploaded on the website 
www.eproc.bihar.gov.in 

19 Opening and visibility of the uploaded documents atwww.eproc.bihar.gov.in shall be the responsibility of the 
bidder. Bidder should ensure that the uploaded documents are opening and visible.  This can be done by 
downloading the documents and checking the same before final submission of bid at e-proc website. 

20. Further details of works can be obtained from the office of Executive Engineer (Design, Planning, and Monitoring). 
BUIDCo. For clarification, regarding the E –tendering process, please contact e-procurement, Helpdesk, first Floor, 
M/22, Bank of India Building, Road No-25, Sri Krishna Nagar, Patna – 800 001, Telephone no. 0612-2523006, Mobile 
No –07542028164. 

/-   

                                                        Sd/-                                            

                                                Chief Engineer 

                 Design, Planning, Monitoring, BUIDCO Patna 

 
 

http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in
mailto:mdbuidco@gmail.com/cebuidco@gmail.com/pdhqbuidco@gmail.com.
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in
http://www.buidco.in
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in
http://www.buidco.in
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in
http://www.eproc.bihar.gov.in

